### 502189695 01/10/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Contemporary Closet Classics, LLC	01/09/2013

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Stow Company-Holland, Inc.	
Street Address:	3311 Windquest Drive	
City:	Holland	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49424	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7499838	
Patent Number:	8014979	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6162222318

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6167522141

Email: patents@wnj.com, pschumacher@wnj.com

Correspondent Name: Warner Norcross & Judd LLP

Address Line 1: 111 Lyon Street NW Address Line 2: 900 Fifth Third Center

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503-2487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 058141.152312 (CEB)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles E. Burpee

Total Attachments: 1

source=Patent\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029601 FRAME: 0035 OP \$80.00 7499838

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, Contemporary Closet Classics, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, having an office at 3311 Windquest Drive, Holland, Michigan 49424, assigns, sells, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, The Stow Company-Holland, Inc., a Michigan corporation, having an office at 3311 Windquest Drive, Holland, Michigan 49424, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the following patents and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (collectively, the "Patents"):

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
United States	7,499,838	March 3, 2009	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED CUSTOM DESIGN OF A STORAGE ASSEMBLY
United States	8,014,979	September 6, 2011	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED CUSTOM DESIGN OF A STORAGE ASSEMBLY

ASSIGNOR further assigns, sells, and transfers to ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents with the right to sue for and collect same and in and to all any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE (i) will, upon ASSIGNEE's request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Patents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, (ii) will testify as to the same in any reexamination, interference, litigation, or other proceeding related thereto, and (iii) will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all papers, instruments, and affidavits required to maintain and enforce said Patents, or to effect, confirm, or attest to ASSIGNEE's rights hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

CONTEMPORARY CLOSET CLASSICS, LLC

By: The Stow Company-Holland, Inc.

Its: Sole Manager

By V"UE"
Frank Newman

President and Chief Executive Officer

Date

8809937-2

PATENT REEL: 029601 FRAME: 0036

**RECORDED: 01/10/2013**